SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED OPERATING AGREEMENT OF FUNDRISE 906 H Street NE, LLC

a Virginia limited liability company

July 18, 2012

PROSPECTIVE INVESTORS ARE NOT TO CONSTRUE THE CONTENTS OF THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY PRIOR OR SUBSEQUENT COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE COMPANY, THE MANAGER OR THEIR AFFILIATES, OR ANY PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATED WITH THIS OFFERING, AS LEGAL, TAX OR INVESTMENT ADVICE. EACH INVESTOR SHOULD CONSULT WITH AND RELY ON HIS OR HER OWN ADVISORS AS TO THE LEGAL, TAX AND/OR ECONOMIC IMPLICATIONS OF THE INVESTMENT DESCRIBED IN THIS AGREEMENT AND ITS SUITABILITY FOR SUCH INVESTOR.

AN INVESTMENT IN THE COMPANY CARRIES A HIGH DEGREE OF RISK AND IS ONLY SUITABLE FOR AN INVESTOR WHO CAN AFFORD LOSS OF HIS OR HER ENTIRE INVESTMENT IN THE COMPANY.

NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE AVAILABILITY OF ANY TAX BENEFITS FROM AN INVESTMENT.

AMENDED AND RESTATED OPERATING AGREEMENT OF FUNDRISE 906 H Street NE LLC

THIS SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED OPERATING AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into as of the July 18, 2012 (the "Effective Date"), and is executed by the Class A Member (defined below) in accordance with the provisions of Section 9.4(ii) of the Existing Operating Agreement (defined below) and is intended to be binding upon all person(s) designated as members of the Company on the books and records of the Company, as amended from time to time (collectively, the "Members"). Capitalized terms are defined in Section I of this Agreement, or where such terms appear herein, or both.

Explanatory Statement

- A. Fundrise 906 H Street NE LLC, a Virginia limited liability company (the "Company") was formed on April 20, 2012, pursuant to Articles of Organization filed with and accepted by the Virginia State Corporation Commission, and pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Operating Agreement of the Company, dated as of April 20, 2012 (as amended, the "Existing Operating Agreement").
- B. Prior to the Effective Date of this Agreement, the Company completed a private offering of fourteen (14) Class B Membership Units, which resulted in the Class B Members being assigned Percentage Interests in the Company based on their dividing 99% of the Percentage Interests as of the Effective Date among the Class B Members (in proportion to their relative capital contributions made pursuant to such offering).
- C. The Members wish to amend and restate the Existing Operating Agreement in its entirety, and to have this Agreement set forth all of the terms and conditions by which the Company will be governed from and after the Effective Date.

WITNESSETH:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties (i) agree to amend and restate the Existing Operating Agreement in its entirety, such that this Agreement shall replace the Existing Operating Agreement from and after the date hereof, and (ii) intending to be legally bound, hereby adopt the following terms, covenants, provisions and conditions as and for the Company's Operating Agreement, effective as of the Effective Date:

Section I Defined Terms

The following capitalized terms shall have the meanings specified in this Section I. Other terms are defined in the text of this Agreement; and, throughout this Agreement, those terms shall have the meanings respectively ascribed to them.

- "Act" means the Virginia Limited Liability Company Act, and any successor statute, as amended from time to time.
- "Adjusted Capital Account Deficit" means, with respect to any Member, the deficit balance, if any, in the Member's Capital Account as of the end of the relevant taxable year, after giving effect to the following adjustments:
- (i) the deficit shall be decreased by the amounts which the Member is obligated to restore pursuant to Section 4.4.2 or is deemed obligated to restore pursuant to Regulation Section 1.704-l(b)(2)(ii)(c); and
- (ii) the deficit shall be increased by the items described in Regulation Sections 1.704-l(b)(2)(ii)(d)(4), (5), and (6).
- "Adjusted Capital Balance" means, as of any day, a Member's total Capital Contributions less all amounts actually distributed to the Member pursuant to Section 4.1(c) below. If any Membership Unit is transferred in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, the transferee shall succeed to the Adjusted Capital Balance of the transferor to the extent the Adjusted Capital Balance relates to the Membership Unit transferred.
- "Affiliate" means, with respect to any Person, any Person: (i) which owns more than twenty percent (20%) of the voting interests in the Person; or (ii) in which the Person owns more than twenty percent (20%) of the voting interests; or (iii) in which more than twenty percent (20%) of the voting interests are owned by a Person who has a relationship with the Person described in clause (i) or (ii) above.
 - "Agreement" is defined in the preamble.
 - "Approved Transfer of the Company" is defined in Section 6.5.
- "<u>Capital Account</u>" means the account maintained by the Company for each Member in accordance with the following provisions:
- (i) a Member's Capital Account shall be credited with the Member's Capital Contributions, the amount of any Company liabilities assumed by the Member (or which are secured by Company property distributed to the Member), the Member's distributive share of Profit and any item in the nature of income or gain specially allocated to such Member pursuant to the provisions of Section IV (other than Section 4.3.3); and
- (ii) a Member's Capital Account shall be debited with the amount of money and the fair market value of any Company property distributed to the Member, the amount of any liabilities of the Member assumed by the Company (or which are secured by property contributed by the Member to the Company), the Member's distributive share of Loss and any item in the nature of expenses or losses specially allocated to the Member pursuant to the provisions of Section IV (other than Section 4.3.3).

If any Membership Unit is transferred pursuant to the terms of this Agreement, the transferee shall succeed to the Capital Account of the transferor to the extent the Capital Account is

attributable to the transferred Membership Unit. If the book value of Company property is adjusted pursuant to Section 4.3.3, the Capital Account of each Member shall be adjusted to reflect the aggregate adjustment in the same manner as if the Company had recognized gain or loss equal to the amount of such aggregate adjustment. It is intended that the Capital Accounts of all Members shall be maintained in compliance with the provisions of Regulation Section 1.704-1 (b), and all provisions of this Agreement relating to the maintenance of Capital Accounts shall be interpreted and applied in a manner consistent with that Regulation.

"Capital Contribution" means the total amount of cash and the fair market value of any other assets contributed (or deemed contributed under Regulation Section 1.704-l(b)(2)(iv)(d)) to the Company by a Member, net of liabilities assumed or to which the assets are subject.

"Cash Flow" means all cash funds derived from operations of the Company (including interest received on reserves), without reduction for any non-cash charges, but less cash funds used to pay current operating expenses (including fees paid to the Manager pursuant to Section 5.5.1) and to pay or establish reasonable reserves for future expenses, debt payments, capital improvements, and replacements as determined by the Manager, *provided that*, in connection with the sale, conveyance, assignment or transfer of the Company or any of its assets, or in connection with the dissolution or winding up of the Company, cash funds used to pay the costs of the transaction in question and/or all final obligations, indebtedness and unpaid costs and expenses (and any reserves established in connection with such capital transaction) shall be deducted from the cash funds derived such transaction to arrive at the amount of Cash Flow of the Company derived therefrom. Cash Flow shall be increased by the reduction of any reserve previously established, including any post-closing reserves established in connection with any sale, conveyance, assignment or transfer of the Company or any of its assets, or in connection with the dissolution or winding up of the Company.

"<u>Certificate of Formation</u>" means the Certificate of Formation of the Company which has been filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Virginia, as amended from time to time.

"Class A Interest" refers to the membership interest of the Class A Member in the Company, including the Percentage Interest, Financial Rights and Membership Rights applicable thereto

"<u>Class A Member</u>" means the owner of the Class A Membership Unit, and any assignee or transferee of such Person permitted under the terms of this Agreement, and any other Person admitted to the Company as a Class A Member pursuant to the terms hereof. The name of the Class A Member, and the Percentage Interest allocated to the Class A Member, shall be reflected in the books and records of the Company.

"Class A Membership Unit" refers to a single unit of Class A Member Interest.

"Class B Interests" refers to the membership interests of the Class B Members in the Company, including all Percentage Interests, Financial Rights and Membership Rights applicable thereto.

"Class B Members" means any Persons to whom Class B Membership Units are issued, and any assignee or transferee of such Persons permitted under the terms of this Agreement, and

any other Person admitted to the Company in the future as a Class B Member pursuant to the terms hereof. The names of the Class B Members, and the Percentage Interests allocated to each such Class B Member, shall be reflected in the books and records of the Company.

"Class B Membership Units" refers to any units of Class B Interests, each equal to a *pro-rata* percentage (based on the number of Class B Membership Units sold) of the aggregate amount of Class B Interests to be issued. The Percentage Interests applicable to the Class B Membership Interests issued as part of the initial offering of Class B Membership Interests described in the Explanatory Statement, may be diluted by the future issuance of any additional Class B Membership Units or any Class C Membership Units.

"Class C Interests" refers to the membership interests of the Class C Members in the Company, including all Percentage Interests, Financial Rights and Membership Rights applicable thereto, if any.

"<u>Class C Members</u>" refers to any Persons who acquire a Class C Interest in the Company in the future, if and to the extent the Company establishes and issues Class C Interests pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. There are no Class C Members as of the Effective Date of this Agreement.

"Class C Membership Units" refers to any units of Class C Interests issued in the future, with the Percentage Interests, Financial Rights and Membership Rights which form a part of the Class C Membership Unit to be determined by Manager if and when any such Class C membership interests are established or issued. As of the Effective Date, no Class C Membership Units have been established or issued.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, or any corresponding provision of any succeeding law.

"Commonwealth" or "State" means the Commonwealth of Virginia.

"Company" is defined in the preamble.

"<u>Financial Rights</u>" means a Person's rights to share in Profits and Losses of, and distributions from, the Company.

"<u>Governance Rights</u>" means all of a Person's rights as a Member of the Company other than Financial Rights and the right to assign Financial Rights.

"Investor Members" means all Persons who own Class B Interests and/or Class C Interests.

"Interest Holder" means each holder of a Class A Interest, Class B Interest and/or Class C Interest, and shall any successor or assignee of a Member Interest that, under the terms of this Agreement, is entitled to enjoy and receive the Financial Rights attached to such Member Interest, whether or not such Person is entitled to enjoy the benefit of any other Membership Rights that would otherwise be applicable to such Member Interest.

"<u>Manager</u>" means each Person who is listed as a manager of the Company in this Agreement, or who becomes a substituted manager of the Company as herein provided and who is listed as a manager in the books and records of the Company. For purposes of this Agreement and the management of Company affairs, the term "Manager" shall have the same meaning ascribed to the term "manager" under the Act.

"Member(s)" means each Person who is entering into this Agreement and is listed as a Member on the books and records of the Company, including the Class A Member and Class B Members, and any Person (including, if applicable, any Class C Member) who subsequently is admitted as a Member of the Company.

"<u>Member Interest</u>" means collectively and individually, the Class A Interest, the Class B Interests and the Class C Interests, as applicable.

"<u>Membership Rights</u>" means all of the rights of a Member in the Company, namely, a Member's Financial Rights and Governance Rights, including a Member's: (i) Membership Unit; (ii) right to inspect the Company's books and records; and (iii) unless otherwise limited by this Agreement, right to participate in the management of and vote on matters coming before the Company.

"<u>Membership Units</u>" means, collectively, the Class A Membership Units, the Class B Membership Units and the Class C Membership Units, if any.

"<u>Minimum Gain</u>" has the meaning set forth in Regulation Section 1.704-2(d). Minimum Gain shall be computed separately for each Member in a manner consistent with the Regulations under Code Section 704(b).

"Negative Capital Account" means a Capital Account with a balance of less than zero.

"<u>Percentage Interest</u>" means, as to a Member, the percentage set forth after the Member's name on the books and records of the Company, as amended from time to time, and as adjusted from time to time in accordance with Section 6 and in accordance with the acceptance by the Company of any Subscription Agreement, representing each Member's share of the Profits and Losses of, and the right to receive distributions from, the Company.

"Person" means a natural person (age 18 or older), partnership (whether general or limited and whether domestic or foreign), limited liability company, trust, estate, association, corporation, custodian, nominee or any other individual or entity in its own or any representative capacity.

"Preferred Return" means a return on investment calculated at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum, compounding monthly, on all Capital Contributions made to the Company by the Members, with such Preferred Return commencing to accrue on the date of each Capital Contribution or loan is made to the Company by the Member in question and continuing until such Capital Contribution is repaid or returned in full.

"Positive Capital Account" means a Capital Account with a balance greater than zero.

- "<u>Profit</u>" and "<u>Loss</u>" means, for each taxable year of the Company (or other period for which Profit or Loss must be computed) the Company's taxable income or loss determined in accordance with Code Section 703(a), with the following adjustments:
- (i) all items of income, gain, loss, deduction or credit required to be stated separately pursuant to Code Section 703(a)(1) shall be included in computing taxable income or loss;
- (ii) any tax-exempt income of the Company, not otherwise taken into account in computing Profit or Loss, shall be included in computing taxable income or loss;
- (iii) any expenditures of the Company described in Code Section 705(a)(2)(B) (or treated as such pursuant to Regulation Section 1.704-l(b)(2)(iv)(i)) and not otherwise taken into account in computing Profit or Loss, shall be subtracted from taxable income or loss;
- (iv) gain or loss resulting from any taxable disposition of Company property shall be computed by reference to the adjusted book value of the property disposed of, notwithstanding the fact that the adjusted book value differs from the adjusted basis of the property for federal tax purposes;
- (v) in lieu of the depreciation, amortization or cost recovery deductions allowable in computing taxable income or loss, there shall be taken into account the depreciation computed based upon the adjusted book value of the asset; and
- (vi) notwithstanding any other provision of this definition, any items which are specially allocated pursuant to Section 4.3 hereof shall not be taken into account in computing Profit or Loss.
- "<u>Property</u>" means that certain real property and the improvements thereon owned or to be owned by the Company having a street address of 906 H Street, N.E., Washington, D.C.
- "Regulation" means the income tax regulations, including any temporary regulations, from time to time promulgated under the Code.
 - "Repurchase Notice" is defined in Section 6.6.2.
 - "Repurchase Price" is defined in Section 6.7.1.
 - "Repurchase Right" is defined in Section 6.6.1.
 - "SCC" means the Virginia State Corporation Commission.
- "<u>Subscription Agreement</u>" means any agreement between the Company and an Investor Member, by which such Investor Member subscribes for Class B Membership Units or Class C Membership Units.

"<u>Transfer</u>" means, when used as a noun, any voluntary sale, hypothecation, pledge, assignment, attachment or other transfer, and, when used as a verb, means voluntarily to sell, hypothecate, pledge, assign or otherwise transfer.

Section II Formation and Name; Office; Purpose; Term

- 2.1. <u>Organization</u>. The Members have heretofore organized a limited liability company pursuant to the Act and have caused the Articles of Organization to be prepared, executed and filed with the SCC on or about April 20, 2011.
- 2.2. Name of the Company. The name of the Company is "Fundrise 906 H Street NE, LLC."
- 2.3. <u>Purpose</u>. The Company is organized to acquire, own, hold, renovate, redevelop, construct, lease, manage, operate, mortgage, sell and otherwise dispose of certain real estate located at 906 H Street, NW, Washington, DC, directly or indirectly, and to engage in any and all lawful businesses not required to be specifically stated in this Agreement or in the Articles of Organization, for which limited liability companies may be formed under the Act. Without the written consent of the Class A Member, the Company shall not engage in any business other than the ownership, renovation, redevelopment, management and operation of the Property.
- 2.4. <u>Term.</u> The term of the Company began upon the acceptance of the Article of Organization by the SCC and shall be perpetual, unless its existence is sooner terminated pursuant to Section VII of this Agreement.
- 2.5. <u>Powers</u>. The Company shall have and may exercise all powers necessary or convenient to effectuate any or all of the purposes for which the Company is formed, including the power to acquire an estate or interest in property in its name.
- 2.6. Registered Office and Registered Agent. The name of the Company's resident agent in the Commonwealth is United States Corporation Agents, Inc. The address of the Company's registered office in the Commonwealth, which the same as the address of the Company's resident agent in the Commonwealth, is 4870 Sadler Road, Suite 300, Glen Allen, Virginia 23060. The address of the Company's principal office in the Commonwealth, where the records of the company are to be kept, is 7400 Beaufont Springs Drive, Suite 300, North Chesterfield, VA 23225. An additional business office of the Company may be located at 1519 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 200, Washington, D.C. 20036, or such other location as is determined by the Manager from time to time.
- 2.7. <u>Members</u>. The name, class, number of units, and Percentage of each Member are set forth on the books and records of the Company, as amended from time to time.

Section III Members; Capital; Capital Accounts; Guarantees

3.1. Capital Contributions.

- 3.1.1 <u>Initial Capital Contributions</u>. Upon the execution of this Agreement, the Members shall contribute to the Company cash in the amounts respectively set forth on the books and records of the Company.
- 3.1.2 <u>Class B Members</u>. From and after the date hereof, the Manager, on behalf of the Company, may in the Manager's sole discretion, from time to time, accept subscriptions for Class B Membership Units, in each case by execution and delivery of a Subscription Agreement and such other agreements and documents as the Manager may deem necessary and appropriate. Each subscriber to Class B Membership Units under this Section 3.1.2 may be admitted by the Manager on behalf of all Members as a Class B Member, provided that such subscriber or assignee, as applicable, shall in writing have accepted and adopted all of the terms and provisions of this Agreement. The parties acknowledge that all of the Class B Members, prior to or as of the Effective Date, accepted subscriptions for Class B Membership Units by execution and delivery, inter alia, of Subscription Agreements for such Class B Membership Units.
- 3.1.3 <u>Class C Members</u>. From and after the date hereof, the Manager, on behalf of the Company, may in the Manager's sole discretion, from time to time, accept subscriptions for Class C Membership Units, in each case by execution and delivery of a Subscription Agreement and such other agreements and documents as the Manager may deem necessary and appropriate. Each subscriber to Class C Membership Units under this Section 3.1.3 may be admitted by the Manager on behalf of all Members as a Class C Member, provided that such subscriber or assignee, as applicable, shall in writing have accepted and adopted all of the terms and provisions of this Agreement.

3.2. Additional Funds.

- 3.2.1. <u>No Additional Capital Contributions Required</u>. Except as set forth in Section 3.2.2 below, no Member shall be required to contribute any additional capital to the Company, and no Member shall have any personal liability for any obligation of the Company.
- 3.2.2. Procuring Additional Funds. In the event the Company needs additional funds, the Manager shall first use its commercially reasonable efforts, for and on behalf of the Company, to borrow such funds in the Company's name from third parties on such terms and conditions and with such security as the Manager may deem appropriate. In the event that all required additional capital is not obtained by the Company as aforesaid, if required by the Manager, then the Members shall be required, on a pro-rata basis (based on their respective Percentage Interests), to make additional Capital Contributions to the Company as necessary to fund the additional capital required by the Company (hereafter referred to as the "Required Amount"). In the event any Member fails to fund its proportionate amount of the Required Amount, then the other Members may (but shall not be required to) contribute such capital on behalf of the defaulting Member (if more than one such other Member desires to make such contribution, they shall do so in proportion to their Percentage Interests). Such capital shall be deemed a loan from the contributing Member(s) to the non-funding Member bearing interest at fifteen percent (15%) per annum, and the full amount of said loan and accrued interest shall be paid to the contributing Member(s) out of distributions of Cash Flow otherwise required to be made to the non-funding Member under Section 4.1 below, until the full amount of such loan,

and all interest accrued thereon, has been repaid in full (and before any cash amounts otherwise required to be distributed to the non-funding Member under Section 4.1 are paid over to the non-funding Member). The foregoing provisions of this Section are not intended to be for the benefit of any creditor or other person (other than a Member in his capacity as a contributing Member making a loan to a non-funding Member hereunder) to whom any debts, liabilities, or obligations are owed by (or who otherwise have any claim against) the Company or any of the Members, and no such creditor or other person shall obtain any right under any such foregoing provision or shall by reason of any such foregoing provision make any claim in respect of any debt, liability, or obligation (or otherwise) against the Company or any of the Members. Further, in the event that all required additional capital is not obtained by the Company pursuant to the foregoing provisions, and in the event the lack of funds threatens the viability of the Company, the Manager agrees that it will promptly commence to market the Property for sale.

- 3.3. <u>No Interest on Capital Contributions</u>. Other than the Preferred Return, as provided for herein, no interest or annual return shall be paid on Capital Contributions.
- 3.4. <u>Return of Capital Contributions</u>. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, no Member shall have the right to receive any return of any Capital Contribution.
- 3.5. <u>Form of Distribution</u>. If a Member is entitled to receive a distribution, the Company may distribute cash, notes, property or a combination thereof to such Member.
- 3.6. <u>Capital Accounts</u>. A separate Capital Account shall be maintained for each Member, in accordance with applicable provisions of the Code.
- 3.7. <u>Loans</u>. Any Member may, at any time, make or cause a loan to be made to the Company in any amount which the Company and the Member agree. Any such loan shall bear interest at the same interest rate provided for in Section 3.2.2 above with regard to loans made by a contributing Member to a non-funding Member thereunder.

Section IV Profit, Loss and Distributions

- 4.1. <u>Cash Flow</u>. From time to time, and at the sole discretion of the Manager, but subject to the provisions of Section 3.2.2, above, which require amounts otherwise distributable to a nonfunding Member under this Section 4.1 to be applied to repay accrued interest and principal due with respect to any loan made from a contributing Member to such non-funding Member pursuant to (and as described in) Section 3.2.2, above, Cash Flow shall be applied and/or distributed by the Company in the following order of priority:
- (a) first, to the payment of all third party debts and liabilities of the Company then due and payable, excluding all debts and liabilities due to any Interest Holder; *then*
- (b) second, to any Interest Holder making a loan to the Company, *pro-rata* and *pari passu*, in an amount necessary to repay all outstanding amounts due under any loan made by Interest Holders to the Company; *then*

- (c) third, to the Interest Holders, *pro-rata* and *pari passu* in proportion to the aggregate amount of accrued but unpaid Preferred Return then due and payable to such Interest Holders; *then*
- (d) fourth, to the Interest Holders, *pro rata* in proportion to their Adjusted Capital Balances, until their remaining Adjusted Capital Balances have been reduced to zero; *then*
- (e) finally, and on a *pari passu* basis, (i) seventy percent (70%) of any remaining Cash Flow shall be distributed to the Investor Members, *pro rata* and *pari passu*, in proportion to their relative Percentage Interests, without regard to the Percentage Interest held by the Class A Member, and (ii) thirty percent (30%) of any remaining Cash Flow shall be distributed to the Class A Member.
- 4.2. <u>Allocation of Profit or Loss</u>. After giving effect to the allocations and/or adjustments required by Section 4.3 hereof, Profits and Losses for any fiscal year shall be allocated as follows:
- (a) Profits shall be allocated: (i) first, to each Member which has previously been allocated Losses pursuant to Section 4.2(b), below, which have not been fully offset by allocations of Profits pursuant to this Section 4.2(a)(i) ("Unrecovered Losses") until the cumulative amount of Profits allocated to each such Member pursuant to this Section 4.2(a)(i) is equal to the cumulative amount of Losses which have been allocated to such Member pursuant to Section 4.2(b), below, it being understood that Profits allocated pursuant to this subsection (i) shall be allocated to the Members in proportion to their respective Unrecovered Losses; (ii) second, to the Members proportionate with the cumulative amount distributed to such Member pursuant to Section 4.1(c), above; and (iii) third, to the Members in accordance with Section 4.1(d) above.
- (b) Losses shall be allocated to the Members (i) first, in accordance with their positive Capital Account balances, on a *pro-rata* basis, until such accounts are reduced to zero, and (ii) thereafter in accordance with their Percentage Interests.
- (c) Notwithstanding Section 4.2(b) hereof and after application of Treasury Regulation Section 1.704-l(b)(2)(ii)(d), until the terms of the following sentence are satisfied, no such Losses shall be allocated to a Member which would cause such Member to have an Adjusted Capital Account Deficit at the end of any fiscal year. Any Losses not allocated to a Member due to the foregoing limitation instead shall be allocated to the Members with positive Capital Account balances in proportion to such Capital Account balances until all such Capital Account balances have been reduced to zero.
- (d) Upon any Terminating Capital Transaction, and after adjusting each Member's Capital Account for the fiscal year in which such Terminating Capital Transaction occurs for all Capital Contributions and distributions made during such fiscal year, and for all other special allocations made pursuant to Section 4.3, below, all Profit and Loss from such Terminating Capital Transaction shall be allocated to the Members' Capital Accounts in a manner such that, as of the end of such fiscal year, the Capital Account of each Member (which may be either a positive or negative balance) shall equal, as nearly as possible, (a) the amount

that would be distributed to such Member in a Hypothetical Liquidation (based on the purchase price associated with such Terminating Capital Transaction) at the end of the last day of such Fiscal Year, minus (b) the sum of (i) such Member's share of Partnership Minimum Gain (as determined according to Treasury Regulations Sections 1.704-2(d) and (g)(3)) and Partner Nonrecourse Debt Minimum Gain (as determined according to Treasury Regulations Section 1.704-2(i)) and (ii) the amount, if any, such Member is obligated to contribute to the capital of the Company as of the last day of such Fiscal Year, provided, however, that no Loss may be allocated to a Member to the extent such an allocation would result in an Adjusted Capital Account Deficit for such Member. For purposes of the foregoing:

- (i) "<u>Fiscal Year</u>" shall mean means the taxable year of the Company, which shall be the calendar year, *provided that* upon termination of the Company, the term "Fiscal Year" will mean the period from the end of the last preceding Fiscal Year to the date of such termination; and
- (ii) "Hypothetical Liquidation" means a hypothetical series of transactions occurring on a given date, in which (a) the Company is liquidated and all Company assets, including cash, are sold for cash equal to their book value (except as otherwise provided herein), taking into account any adjustments thereto for such period, (b) all third party liabilities of the Company are satisfied in full in cash according to their terms, and (c) all distributable Cash Flow (after satisfaction of such liabilities) is distributed in full pursuant to the distribution provisions in Section 4.1(b) (e), above.
- (iii) <u>"Terminating Capital Transaction"</u> means a sale or transfer of all or substantially all of the assets of the Company.

4.3. Regulatory Allocations.

- 4.3.1. Qualified Income Offset. No Member shall be allocated Losses or deductions if the allocation causes a Member to have an Adjusted Capital Account Deficit. If a Member receives (i) an allocation of Loss or deduction (or item thereof), or (ii) any distribution, which causes the Member to have an Adjusted Capital Account Deficit at the end of any taxable year, then all items of income and gain of the Company (consisting of a *pro-rata* portion of each item of Company income, including gross income and gain) for that taxable year shall be allocated to that Member before any other allocation is made of Company items for that taxable year, in the amount and in the proportions required to eliminate the excess as quickly as possible. This Section 4.3.1 is intended to comply with, and shall be interpreted consistently with, the "qualified income offset" provisions of the Regulations promulgated under Code Section 704(b).
- 4.3.2. Minimum Gain Chargeback. Except as set forth in Regulation Section 1.704-2(f)(2), (3) and (4), if, during any taxable year, there is a net decrease in Minimum Gain, each Member, prior to any other allocation pursuant to this Section IV, shall be specially allocated items of gross income and gain for such taxable year (and, if necessary, subsequent taxable years) in an amount equal to that Member's share of the net decrease of Minimum Gain, computed in accordance with Regulation Section 1.704-2(g). Allocations of gross income and gain pursuant to this Section 4.3.2 shall be made first from gain recognized from the disposition of Company assets subject to nonrecourse liabilities (within the meaning of the Regulations

promulgated under Code Section 752), to the extent of the Minimum Gain attributable to those assets, and thereafter, from a *pro-rata* portion of the Company's other items of income and gain for the taxable year. It is the intent of the parties hereto that any allocation pursuant to this Section 4.3.2 shall constitute a "minimum gain chargeback" under Regulation Section 1.704-2(f).

4.3.3. Contributed Property and Book-Ups. In accordance with Code Section 704(c) and the Regulations thereunder, as well as Regulation Section 1.704-l(b)(2)(iv)(d)(3), income, gain, loss and deduction with respect to any property contributed (or deemed contributed) to the Company shall, solely for tax purposes, be allocated among the Members so as to take account of any variation between the adjusted basis of the property to the Company for federal tax purposes and its fair market value at the date of contribution (or deemed contribution). If the adjusted book value of any Company asset is adjusted as provided herein, subsequent allocations of income, gain, loss and deduction with respect to the asset shall take account of any variation between the adjusted basis of the asset for federal tax purposes and its adjusted book value in the manner required under Code Section 704(c) and the Regulations thereunder.

4.4. Liquidation and Dissolution.

- 4.4.1. If the Company is liquidated, the assets of the Company shall be distributed to the Members in accordance with the terms of Section 4.1 (subject to the effect of Section 4.2(d), above).
 - 4.4.2. No Member shall be obligated to restore a Negative Capital Account.

4.5. General.

- 4.5.1. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, the timing and amount of all distributions shall be determined by the Manager.
- 4.5.2. If any assets of the Company are distributed in kind to the Members, those assets shall be valued on the basis of their then current book value (as reflected on the books and records of the Company), and any Member entitled to any interest in those assets shall receive that interest as a tenant-in-common with all other Members so entitled.
- 4.5.3. All Profit and Loss shall be allocated, and all distributions shall be made, to the Persons shown on the records of the Company to have been Members as of the last day of the taxable year for which the allocation or distribution is to be made. Notwithstanding the foregoing, unless the Company's taxable year is separated into segments, if there is a Transfer during the taxable year, the Profit or Loss shall be allocated between the original Member and the successor on the basis of the number of days each was a Member during the taxable year; provided, however, the Company's taxable year shall be segregated into two or more segments in order to account for Profit, Loss or proceeds attributable to any extraordinary nonrecurring items of the Company.
- 4.5.4. The Members are hereby authorized, upon the advice of the Company's tax counsel, to amend this Article IV to comply with the Code and the Regulations promulgated

under Code Section 704(b); provided, however, that no amendment shall materially affect distributions to a Member without the Member's prior written consent.

Section V Management: Rights, Powers and Duties

5.1. Management.

- 5.1.1. Management. Except as otherwise provided herein, all powers of the Company shall be exercised by or under the authority of, and the business and affairs of the Company and implementation of the Company's policies and executive control of the Company's major decisions shall be managed by one (1) Manager (who may, but need not, be a Member), who shall be selected by the Class A Member. The Class A Member hereby appoints the Class A Member, Fundrise Manager 906 H Street NE LLC, as the initial Manager of the Company. The Members agree that the Manager shall have the right and power to run the day-to-day and other affairs of the Company and to act as agent for and on behalf of the Company, with power to bind it. Every reference in this Agreement to the Manager shall mean and refer to any Person appointed Manager hereunder. Without limiting the generality of the authority granted to the Manager hereunder, the Manager shall be, and hereby is, fully authorized to take any or all of the following actions without the consent of any Member:
 - (i) To borrow money for the Company from any Person;
 - (ii) To create liens or encumbrances on all or any part of the Company's assets in order to secure loans or advances to the Company or any Person in which the Company has a direct or indirect interest, or any obligation of the Company or any Person in which the Company has a direct or indirect interest, or for any other Company purpose;
 - (iii) To execute and deliver for the Company agreements and other instruments (including, without limitation, instruments creating liens and/or encumbrances on Company assets for any purpose authorized by clause (ii)), in connection with loans or the Transfer of property to any Person;
 - (iv) To guarantee the obligations of any Person;
 - (v) To acquire, either directly or indirectly, real property and tangible and intangible personal property and to Transfer to any Person including any Member or Affiliate all, substantially all, or any part of the property of the Company or any Person in which the Company has a direct or indirect interest;
 - (vi) To collect all income of the Company and to satisfy all obligations of the Company, including without limitation expenses of the Manager and indemnification obligations arising under this Agreement;
 - (vii) To prepare and file all tax returns for the Company (but without any obligation hereunder to prepare or file the tax returns or other reports of the Members);

- (viii) To make all tax elections for the Company, including, without limitation, elections under Section 83 of the Code or any special basis adjustments under Section 754 of the Code (provided that the Member requesting any Section 754 election must agree to reimburse the Company for any costs incurred by the Company in making the election or in maintaining or preparing any additional records or reports in connection with the Section 754 election);
- (ix) To prosecute, defend and settle legal, arbitration or administrative proceedings on behalf of or against the Company or, to the extent relating to the Company, any of its Members;
- (x) To manage, maintain and operate the assets of the Company including, without limitation, entering into or modifying any management agreement with any Person for the management of any of the Company's properties;
- (xi) To enter into leases, licenses and/or other agreements of every kind and nature in relation to the operation of the Property, and, in connection therewith, to execute and deliver lease agreements, license agreement, work agreements, assignments and other legal documentation of whatever type of nature;
- (xii) To sell, pledge, hypothecate or otherwise Transfer all or any portion of the Property, and, in connection therewith, to execute and deliver deeds, assignments and other conveyancing or transfer documentation of whatever type of nature;
- (xiii) To employ one or more Persons (including without limitation any Member or any Member, shareholder, officer, director, agent or advisor of any Member or Affiliate) in connection with the business of the Company;
- (xiv) To establish arrangements for the deposit of monies received on behalf of the Company in accordance with Section 4.11 and to disburse all funds on deposit on behalf of the Company in amounts and at times as required in connection with the business of the Company;
- (xv) To procure and maintain insurance against risks and in amounts determined to be appropriate by the Manager, including without limitation errors and omissions or other insurance under which any Member and its Members, shareholders, officers, directors, agents and Affiliates are beneficiaries;
- (xvi) To do or cause to be done any action referred to in this Agreement through any Person, including, without limitation, any subsidiary, designated by the Manager;
- (xvii) To approve any sale, transfer, pledge or hypothecation of all or part of any Member's Member Interests in the Company, except for specific Transfers permitted under the express terms of this Agreement without such approval; and

(xviii) To do or cause to be done any other act which the Managing Member considers to be appropriate to carry out any of its powers or in furtherance of the purposes or character of the Company.

Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, the signed statement of the Manager reciting the authority of the Manager for any action, as to any third Person, will be conclusive evidence of the authority of the Manager to take that action. Although the same shall not be required in order to establish the Manager's authority to take actions and bind the Company as provided for herein, each Member will promptly execute instruments determined by the Manager to be necessary or appropriate to evidence the authority of the Manager to consummate any transaction permitted by this Agreement

5.1.2. A Manager may be removed from office, and a new Manager may be elected or appointed, solely by the Class A Member.

5.2. Voting by Members.

- 5.2.1. The Investor Members shall not have voting rights or Governance Rights under this Agreement. As respects the Members, all voting rights and Governance Rights of the Members shall be held solely by the Class A Member. Whenever this Agreement or the Act calls for or requires a vote of the Members of the Company, such vote shall in all cases mean and refer to the vote of the Class A Member.
- 5.2.2. In lieu of holding a meeting, the Class A Member may vote or otherwise take action by a written instrument indicating the consent of the Class A Member. Copies of this written instrument shall be kept with the Company books and records.
- 5.2.3. If the Manager determines that it is in the interest of the Company to establish and issue Class C Membership Units, the Manager shall have the right to do so, and nothing herein set forth shall be construed to limit the Manager's right to provide (or not to provide) approval rights, voting rights and/or Governance Rights as part of any Class C Membership Units that are different from, more extensive than, or less extensive than, the approval rights, voting rights and/or Governance Rights, if any, applicable to the Class B Membership Units. Without limiting the foregoing, amendments to the applicable provisions of this Agreement in order to establish or provide for such rights, and/or any other Membership Rights applicable to the Class C Membership Units, shall be permitted without requirement that any then applicable Investor Members consent to or execute the effectuating amendment (and the power of attorney granted pursuant to Section 5.6.1(i), below, shall be deemed to apply to any such amendment).
- 5.3. <u>Personal Services</u>. No Member shall be required to perform services for the Company solely by virtue of being a Member. Unless approved by the Manager, no Member shall be entitled to compensation for services performed for the Company. Upon substantiation of the amount and purpose thereof, however, the Members shall be entitled to reimbursement for expenses reasonably incurred in connection with the activities of the Company.

5.4. Duties of Parties.

- 5.4.1. Each Member shall devote such time to the business and affairs of the Company as is necessary to carry out the Member's duties set forth in this Agreement.
- 5.4.2. Except as otherwise expressly provided in Section 5.4.3., nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to restrict in any way the rights of any Member, or of any Affiliate of any Member, to conduct any other business or activity whatsoever, and no Member shall be accountable to the Company or to any other Member with respect to that business or activity even if the business or activity competes with the Company's business. The organization of the Company shall be without prejudice to the Members' respective rights (or the rights of the Members' respective Affiliates) to maintain, expand or diversify such other interests and activities and to receive and enjoy profits or compensation therefrom. Each Member waives any rights the Member might otherwise have to share or participate in such other interests or activities of any other Member or the Member's Affiliates.
- 5.4.3. Each Member understands and acknowledges that the conduct of the Company's business may involve business dealings and undertakings with Members and their Affiliates in addition to those already provided for herein. In any of those cases, those dealings and undertakings shall be on commercially reasonable, arm's length equivalent, terms.

5.5. Affiliate Services.

- 5.5.1. The Manager will be entitled to receive fees from the Company, as expenses of the Company, in connection with the performance of its management obligations hereunder. From and after the Effective Date of this Agreement, fees have accrued and been paid, or will accrue and be payable, to Manager in accordance with the following fee schedule:
 - (i) <u>Acquisition Fee</u>: 1% of purchase price of the Property;
 - (ii) <u>Development Fee</u>: 5% of total development costs including the acquisition of the Property;
 - (iii) <u>Leasing Fee</u>: 3% of base rent for the initial term of any lease of the Property or a portion thereof; 1% of base rent for renewal term of any lease of the Property or a portion thereof;
 - (iv) <u>Sales Fee</u>: 1% of the sales price in connection with any sale of the Property;
 - (v) <u>Annual Asset Management Fee</u>: 1% of the cash investment of the Members in the Property (per annum);
 - (vi) <u>Financing Fee</u>: 1% of the amount of any financing of the Property;
 - (vii) Payment Guaranty Fee: 1% of the principal amount of any recourse loan as to which the Manager or its Affiliates must deliver a payment guaranty; and

- (viii) Other Guaranty Fee: 1% of the principal amount of any loan as to which the Manager or its Affiliates deliver a completion guaranty, carve-out guaranty, and/or environmental indemnity.
- 5.5.2. The Company has engaged Fundrise, LLC, an affiliate of the Manager, as its online platform for securities offerings. Fundrise may receive commercially reasonable fees from the Company in connection with any such offerings.
- 5.5.3. The Company has engaged WestMill Capital Partners, LLC ("<u>WestMill</u>"), an affiliate of the Manager, for ongoing asset management and other real estate services. WestMill may receive fees for providing such services at the prevailing market rate.

5.5. Liability and Indemnification.

- 5.5.4. No Member or Manager shall have any personal obligation for any debts, obligations or liabilities of the Company, whether such debts, obligations or liabilities arise in contract, tort or otherwise, solely by reason of being a member, manager, employee or agent of the Company. No Member or Manager shall be liable, responsible or accountable, in damages or otherwise, in any action brought by or in the right of the Company or brought by or in the right of the Members, except if (and to the extent) such Member or Manager engaged in gross misconduct, fraud, or criminal activity.
- 5.5.5. The Company shall indemnify each Member and Manager to the fullest extent permitted by the Act for any act performed by such Member or Manager with respect to Company matters, except in the case of action or failure to act by a Member and/or Manager which constitutes gross misconduct, fraud, or criminal activity.
- 5.5.6. The Manager shall be required to discharge its duties under this Agreement in accordance only with its good faith, business judgment. The Manager makes no representation or warranty, and there is no guarantee, that the Company will be financially successful or that its securities will increase in value or maintain their value. Furthermore, there is no guaranteed distribution or rate of return and no guarantee as to the existence or amount of any earnings from the Company's investments or any proceeds that may be obtained on disposition thereof. The Manager shall not be liable to the Company or to any Member for, and the Company and each Member hereby waive any and all claims that may arise from, any act or failure to act of the Manager if such act or failure to act is based upon the good faith, business judgment of the Manager, except if the Manager engaged in fraud or gross negligence. It is the intent of the parties that this Section 5.5.6 shall be binding and effective to the maximum extent permitted by law.

5.6. Power of Attorney.

- 5.6.1. Each Member constitutes and appoints the Manager as the Member's true and lawful attorney-in-fact ("<u>Attorney-in-Fact</u>"), and in the Member's name, place and stead, to make, execute, sign, acknowledge, and file:
- (i) all documents (including amendments to the Articles of Organization and to this Agreement and the books and records of the Company) which the Attorney-in-Fact

deems appropriate to reflect any amendment, change, or modification of this Agreement (provided that, except with respect to a modification to this Agreement required or contemplated pursuant to Section 6.4, below, the same does not materially and adversely affect (1) the rights and obligations of the Members hereunder, or (2) the economic terms of this Agreement);

(ii) any and all other certificates or other instruments required to be filed by the Company under the laws of the State or of any other state or jurisdiction, including, without limitation, any certificate or other instruments necessary in order for the Company to continue to qualify as a limited liability company under the laws of the State;

(iii) one or more fictitious or trade name certificates; and

(iv) all documents which may be required to dissolve and terminate the Company and to cancel its Certificate of Formation.

Without limiting the scope of Manager's authority, and for purposes of Section 5.6.1(i), above, and/or Section 6.4 and Section 9.4, below, the Members acknowledge and agree that the establishment of Class C Membership Units, and the issuance of Class C Membership Units to future investors in the Company on different terms (and with different Membership Rights) than apply to the Class A Membership Unit or the Class B Membership Units (and including without limitation crediting Adjusted Capital Balances and issuing Percentage Interests to the Class C Members in consideration of capital contributed to the Company in exchange for subscribing to such Class C Membership Units) shall be deemed not to materially and adversely affect the economic and distributive rights of the Class B Members as long as the Percentage Interests granted in respect of offered Class C Membership Units are arrived at by the Manager based on the Manager's good faith determination that the amount of capital being contributed by subscribers to the Class C Membership Units is based on the fair market value of all equity interests in the Company at the time any such Class C Membership Units are offered.

- 5.6.2. The foregoing power of attorney is irrevocable and is coupled with an interest, and, to the extent permitted by applicable law, shall survive the death or disability of a Member. It also shall survive the transfer of a Membership Unit, except that if the transferee is approved for admission as a Member, this power of attorney shall survive the delivery of the assignment for the sole purpose of enabling the Attorney-in-Fact to execute, acknowledge and file any documents needed to effectuate the substitution. Each Member shall be bound by any representations made by the Attorney-in-Fact acting in good faith pursuant to this power of attorney, and each Member hereby waives any and all defenses which may be available to contest, negate or disaffirm the action of the Attorney-in-Fact taken in good faith under this power of attorney.
- 5.7 <u>Waiver of Fiduciary Duties</u>. This Agreement is not intended to, and does not, create or impose any fiduciary duty on any of the Members or their respective Affiliates. Further, the Members hereby waive, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, any and all fiduciary duties that, absent such waiver, may be implied by law, and in doing so, recognize, acknowledge and agree that their duties and obligations to one another and to the Company are only as expressly set forth in this Agreement.

Section VI Transfer of Membership Units and Withdrawals of Members

6.1. Transfers.

- 6.1.1. No Member may Transfer all, or any portion of, or any interest or rights in, the Membership Rights owned by the Member, and no Member may Transfer all, or any portion of, or any interest or rights in, any Membership Unit, except (a) to an immediate family member (spouse, parent, grandparent, child or grandchild) of such Member, or to a trust for the benefit of any such immediate family member, or a beneficiary under any such trust, or (b) with the consent of the Manager or as otherwise permitted under Section 6.3 below, to a person or entity that is not a Member (collectively, "Transferees").
- 6.1.2. The Transfer of any Membership Rights or Membership Units to a Transferee will not be valid until the transferor and Transferee have executed and acknowledged such other instruments as the Manager may deem necessary or advisable to effect the admission of such Transferee as a Member in accordance with the provisions of applicable law, including without limitation, the written acceptance and adoption by such person of the provisions of this Agreement.
- 6.1.3. Any Transfer of Membership Rights or Membership Units in violation of the prohibitions contained in this Section 6.1 shall be deemed invalid, null and void, and of no force or effect.
- 6.1.4. Any Person to whom Membership Rights are attempted to be transferred in violation of this Section 6.1 shall not be entitled to receive distributions from the Company or have any other rights in or with respect to the Membership Rights.
- 6.1.5. Each Member hereby acknowledges the reasonableness of these prohibitions in view of the purposes of the Company and the relationship of the Members.
- 6.2. <u>Resignation</u>. No Member shall have the right or power to resign or withdraw from the Company without the consent of the Manager.
- 6.3. <u>Dissolution</u>, <u>Death or Disability</u>. Upon the dissolution, death or permanent total disability of a Member: (a) the Company shall not dissolve, and (b) the estate or legal representative of a deceased or disabled Member or his designated heir(s), or the successor of a dissolved Member, shall thereupon become a Member in accordance with Section 6.1.2 above. In the event of such dissolution, death or disability of a Member, the successor Member(s), if any, in addition to the other Members of the Company, shall have the right to receive all dissolution proceeds otherwise distributable to the affected Member pursuant to Sections 4.4 above and 7.1 below.
- 6.4. <u>Dilution for New Members</u>. Following the completion of the initial offering of Class B Membership Units, in the event the Manager elects to admit a Person as a new Investor Member in the Company, the Percentage Interests of the Class A Member and all of the Class B Members shall be diluted on a *pro-rata* basis in order to provide Percentage Interests to the new Member; provided that the Percentage Interest of the Class A Member shall never be diluted

below one percent (1%). The Manager shall be permitted to solely determine the terms and conditions upon which to admit a Person as a new Member in the Company

6.5. Drag Along Rights. In the event the Manager approves a Transfer by assignment of all of the Membership Units of the Company to a third Person, or by merger, consolidation and/or reorganization with such third Person (in lieu of a sale of all or substantially all of the assets of the Company), and in connection therewith it is determined by the Manager that the Transfer is fair from a financial point of view to the Members (an "Approved Transfer of the Company"), the Members shall consent to and raise no objections to the Approved Transfer of the Company and (i) if the Approved Transfer of the Company is structured as a sale of Membership Units, the Members shall agree to sell all of their Membership Units on the terms and conditions approved by the Manager, and (ii) if the Approved Transfer of the Company is structured as a merger, consolidation or other reorganization, the Members shall vote in favor thereof (to the extent they are entitled to vote) and shall not exercise any dissenters' rights of appraisal they may have under Virginia law. The Class B Members further acknowledge and agree that they do not have consent or approval rights over any sale of all or substantially all of the assets of the Company, including any Terminating Capital Transaction (and each Class B Member shall be deemed to have agreed not to exercise any dissenters' rights of appraisal they may have under Virginia law in relation thereto). Each Member shall use his/her/its best efforts to cooperate in the Approved Transfer of the Company and shall take any and all necessary and desirable actions in connection with the consummation of the Approved Transfer of the Company as are reasonably requested by the Manager, including, but not limited to, the provision of reasonable and customary representations and warranties; provided, however, that no Member shall be required to incur any out-of-pocket expenses in connection with such Approved Transfer of the Company which are not reimbursed by the Company; and provided, further that no Member shall be required to make any representations and warranties in connection with any Approved Transfer other than representations and warranties as to (A) such Member's ownership of his/her/its Membership Unit(s) to be Transferred free and clear of all liens or other encumbrances and (B) such Member's power and authority to effect such Approved Transfer. The obligations of each Member with respect to the Approved Transfer of the Company are also subject to the satisfaction of the following conditions: (i) upon the consummation of the Approved Transfer of the Company, all of the Members shall receive the same form and amount of consideration for the Membership Unit(s) as all other holders of the same class of Membership Unit but taking into consideration the manner in which the Company distributes Cash Flow and assets as set forth in Sections 4.1 and 4.4 (i.e., the amount each Member would receive if all of the assets of the Company were sold by the Company for an amount equal to such Approved Transfer of the Company and the amount such Member would receive if the resulting net proceeds were distributed to all of the Members), and (ii) the price per Membership Unit shall be payable in cash or freely tradeable securities.

6.6. Company Repurchase Option.

- 6.6.1. At any time, the Manager may, in its sole discretion, cause the Company to repurchase all, but not less than all, of the Class C Membership Units held by the Members (the "Repurchase Right") at the Repurchase Price determined pursuant to Section 6.7.
 - 6.6.2 In the event that the Manager determines to cause the Company to

exercise its Repurchase Right, the Company shall, within fifteen (15) business days of such determination, send written notice (the "Repurchase Notice") to the Members stating (i) that the Company is exercising its Repurchase Right, and (ii) the identity of the appraiser engaged by the Company to determine the Repurchase Price pursuant to Section 6.7.

6.6.3 The Repurchase Price shall be payable in four (4) equal, consecutive quarterly installments by the Company to the Members, with the first quarterly payment becoming due ninety (90) days following the date on which the Company sends the Repurchase Notice to the Members.

6.7 General Repurchase Price.

- 6.7.1 As to each Member, the "Repurchase Price" shall mean the "fair market value" of the Company multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the Membership Units in the Company owned and to be sold by the Member, and the denominator of which shall be the total Membership Units in the Company issued and outstanding and owned by all of the Members, taking into consideration the manner in which the Company makes distributions pursuant to Section 4.4 (i.e., the amount each Member would receive if all of the assets of the Company were sold by the Company for an amount equal to the "fair market value" of the Company and the amount such Member would receive).
- 6.7.2 The Manager, in its sole discretion, shall appoint an appraiser to determine the "fair market value" of the Company, which shall be final and binding on all parties. Any appraiser appointed shall (i) have not less than ten (10) years experience appraising companies owning property similar to the Property, (ii) be a recognized MAI appraisal company, consulting firm, investment banking firm, accounting firm, or bank, and (iii) have no prior professional relationship with the Company, the Manager, or their respective Affiliates. The fees and other costs of the appraiser shall be borne by the Company. The Company shall provide the appraiser with full access to financial and other data, all of which the appraiser shall hold in confidence to the extent reasonably requested by the Company.
- 6.7.3 All appraisals required by this Section 6.7 shall be prepared and submitted to the Members within seventy-five (75) days after the appraiser is engaged.

6.8 Personal Conduct Repurchase Option.

- 6.8.1. In the event that a Class C Member fails to conform its personal conduct to common and accepted standards of good citizenship or conducts itself in a way that reflects poorly upon the Company, as determined by the Manager in its sole discretion, the Manager may cause the Company to repurchase all, but not less than all, of the Membership Units held by such Class C Member.
- 6.8.2. In the event that the Manager determines to cause the Company to repurchase Membership Units pursuant to this Section 6.8, the Company shall, within fifteen (15) business days of such determination, send written notice to the appropriate Class C Member stating that the Company is exercising its right to repurchase the Class C Member's Membership Units pursuant to Section 6.8 of this Agreement.

6.8.3. As to any repurchase by the Company pursuant to this Section 6.8, the price paid to the Class C Member shall be equal to the book value of each Membership Unit. Any purchase price paid pursuant to this Section 6.8 shall be delivered to the appropriate Class C Member within 15 business days of receiving the notice specified in Section 6.8.2 above.

6.9 Litigation Repurchase Option.

- 6.9.1. In the event that a Class C Member brings any suit, legal action or proceeding involving any dispute against the Company, the Manager, in its sole discretion, may cause the Company to repurchase all, but not less than all, of the Membership Units held by such Class C Member.
- 6.9.2. In the event that the Manager determines to cause the Company to repurchase Membership Units pursuant to this Section 6.9, the Company shall, within fifteen (15) business days of such determination, send written notice to the appropriate Class C Member stating that the Company is exercising its right to repurchase the Class C Member's Membership Units pursuant to Section 6.9 of this Agreement.
- 6.9.3. As to any repurchase by the Company pursuant to this Section 6.9, the price paid to the Class C Member shall be equal to the book value of each Membership Unit.] Any purchase price paid pursuant to this Section 6.9 shall be delivered to the appropriate Class C Member within 15 business days of receiving the notice specified in Section 6.9.2 above.

Section VII Dissolution, Liquidation and Termination of the Company

- 7.1. <u>Events of Dissolution</u>. The Company shall be dissolved upon the happening of any of the following events:
 - 7.1.1. when the period fixed for its duration, if any, in Section 2.4 has expired; or
 - 7.1.2. upon the affirmative vote or election of the Class A Member;
- 7.1.3. upon any act causing dissolution and/or termination under the Act unless inconsistent with the provisions of this Agreement lawfully providing to the contrary; or
- 7.1.4. upon the entry of a decree of judicial dissolution with respect to the Company.

Unless otherwise elected by the Class A Member, the Company shall also be dissolved within a reasonable time period after a Terminating Capital Transaction is consummated.

7.2. <u>Procedure for Winding Up and Distribution</u>. If the Company is dissolved, the Manager shall wind up its affairs. On winding up of the Company, the assets of the Company shall be distributed, first, to creditors of the Company, including Members who are creditors, in satisfaction of all liabilities of the Company, and second, to the Members in accordance with Section 4.4 of this Agreement.

Section VIII Books, Records, Accounting and Tax Elections

- 8.1. <u>Bank Accounts</u>. All funds of the Company shall be deposited in a bank account or accounts opened in the Company's name. The Manager shall determine the institution or institutions at which the accounts will be opened and maintained, the types of accounts and the Persons who will have authority with respect to the accounts and the funds therein.
- 8.2. <u>Books and Records</u>. The Manager shall keep or cause to be kept complete and accurate books and records of the Company and supporting documentation of the transactions with respect to the conduct of the Company's business, as required by the Act. These books and records shall be maintained in accordance with sound accounting principles and practices and shall be available at the Company's principal office for inspection and copying by any Member at any and all reasonable times during normal business hours at such Member's expense.
- 8.3. <u>Annual Accounting Period</u>. The annual accounting period of the Company, sometimes referred to herein as its Fiscal Year, shall be its taxable year. The Company's taxable year shall be selected by the Manager, subject to the requirements and limitations of the Code.
- 8.4. Reports. Within ninety (90) days after the end of each taxable year of the Company, the Manager shall cause to be sent to each Person who was a Member at any time during the taxable year then ended a complete accounting of the affairs of the Company for the taxable year then ended. In addition, within ninety (90) days after the end of each taxable year of the Company, the Manager shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to cause to be sent to each Person who was a Member at any time during the taxable year then ended, that tax information concerning the Company which is necessary for preparing the Member's income tax returns for that year; provided, however, that the Manager may opt to file an extension for an October tax filing and may delay delivery of materials to Members accordingly. At the request of any Member, and at such Member's sole expense, the Company shall cause an audit of the Company's books and records to be prepared by independent accountants for the period requested by such Member. The Members shall also comply with all State reporting requirements set forth in the Act.

Section IX General Provisions

- 9.1. <u>Assurances</u>. Each Member shall execute all certificates and other documents and shall do all such filing, recording, publishing and other acts as the Manager deems appropriate to comply with the requirements of law for the formation and operation of the Company and to comply with any laws, rules and regulations relating to the acquisition, operation or holding of the property of the Company.
- 9.2. <u>Notifications</u>. Any notice, demand, consent, election, offer, approval, request or other communication (collectively, a "<u>Notice</u>") required or permitted under this Agreement must be in writing and either delivered personally, sent by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, by Federal Express or other recognized and reputable national overnight courier, or by e-mail. A Notice must be addressed to a Member at the Member's last known

address on the records of the Company. A Notice to the Company must be addressed to the Company's principal office. A Notice delivered personally will be deemed given only when acknowledged in writing by the person to whom it is delivered. A Notice that is sent by certified or registered mail will be deemed given three (3) business days after it is mailed. A Notice that is sent by Federal Express or other recognized and reputable national overnight courier will be deemed given on the business day following the date such Notice is accepted by such overnight courier for delivery to the intended recipient. Any party may designate, by Notice to all of the others, substitute addresses or addressees for Notices; and, thereafter, Notices are to be directed to those substitute addresses or addressees.

- 9.3. Specific Performance. The parties recognize that irreparable injury will result from a breach of any provision of this Agreement and that money damages will be inadequate to fully remedy the injury. Accordingly, in the event of a breach or threatened breach of one or more of the provisions of this Agreement by any Member, the Company and/or any party who may be injured (in addition to any other remedies which may be available to the Company and/or that party) shall be entitled to one or more preliminary or permanent orders (i) restraining and enjoining any act which would constitute a breach or (ii) compelling the performance of any obligation which, if not performed, would constitute a breach. No Member shall be entitled to seek specific performance or other equitable remedies in connection with the Company's decision to pursue, continue or abandon any real estate project.
- 9.4. <u>Complete Agreement</u>. This Agreement constitutes the complete and exclusive statement of the agreement among the Members. It supersedes all prior written and oral statements, including any prior representation, statement, condition, or warranty. This Agreement may be modified or amended (i) with the consent of the Class A Member and by Investor Members holding a majority of the Percentage Interests owned by the Investor Members, or (ii) solely by the Class A Member, provided that, except with respect to a modification to this Agreement required pursuant to Section 6.4 above, any amendment executed solely by the Class A Member shall not materially and adversely affect the rights and obligations of the Members, and/or the economic terms of this Agreement.
- 9.5. <u>Applicable Law</u>. All questions concerning the construction, validity and interpretation of this Agreement and the performance of the obligations imposed by this Agreement shall be governed by the internal law, not the law of conflicts, of the Commonwealth of Virginia.
- 9.6. <u>Section Titles</u>. The headings herein are inserted as a matter of convenience only, and do not define, limit or describe the scope of this Agreement or the intent of the provisions hereof.
- 9.7. <u>Binding Provisions</u>. This Agreement is binding upon, and inures to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, personal and legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns.
- 9.8. <u>Jurisdiction and Venue</u>. Any suit, legal action or proceeding involving any dispute or matter arising under this Agreement shall be brought solely (i) in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia (Alexandria division), or (ii) solely to the extent there is no applicable federal jurisdiction over such dispute or matter, in the Circuit Court for Fairfax

County, Virginia. All Members hereby consent to the exercise of personal jurisdiction, and waive all objections based on improper venue and/or *forum non conveniens*, in connection with or in relation to any such suit, legal action or proceeding.

- 9.9. WAIVER OF TRIAL BY JURY. THE PARTIES HEREBY KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND INTENTIONALLY WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT TO ANY LITIGATION BASED HEREIN, OR ARISING OUT OF, UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, ANY OTHER AGREEMENTS OR DOCUMENTS CONTEMPLATED TO BE EXECUTED IN CONJUNCTION HEREWITH, OR ANY COURSE OF CONDUCT, COURSE OF DEALING, STATEMENTS (WHETHER VERBAL OR WRITTEN) OR ACTIONS OF ANY PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT RELATING IN ANY WAY TO THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THIS AGREEMENT, OR ANY SUCH OTHER AGREEMENTS OR DOCUMENTS, OR OTHERWISE RELATING TO THEIR INVESTMENT IN, OR THE BUSINESS AND OPERATION OF, THE COMPANY AND PROPERTY.
- 9.10.<u>Damages</u>. In no event shall any Member, including any Member acting in the capacity of Manager, be liable for any incidental, consequential, punitive or special damages by reason of its breach of this Agreement. The liability, if any, of the Company and its members, managers, officers, employees, agents, representatives, and employees (including Manager) to any Member under this Agreement for any claims, costs, damages, losses, and expenses of any nature for which they are or may be legally liable, whether arising in negligence or other tort, contract, or otherwise, shall not exceed, in the aggregate the amount of such Member's Adjusted Capital Balance.
- 9.11.<u>Attorney Fees</u>. In connection with any litigation, mediation, arbitration, special proceeding or other proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement, and the transactions contemplated herein, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover its litigation-related costs and reasonable attorneys' fees (through and including any appeals and post-judgment proceedings) from the non-prevailing party(ies).
- 9.12.<u>Terms</u>. Common nouns and pronouns shall be deemed to refer to the masculine, feminine, neuter, singular and plural, as the identity of the Person may in the context require.
- 9.13. <u>Separability of Provisions</u>. Each provision of this Agreement shall be considered separable; and if, for any reason, any provision or provisions herein are determined to be invalid and/or contrary to any existing or future law, such invalidity shall not impair the operation of or affect those portions of this Agreement which are valid, all of which shall continue in full force and effect to the fullest extent legally permissible.
- 9.14. Counterparts; Electronic Delivery. This Agreement, and any other documents or instruments contemplated hereunder or entered into pursuant hereto, may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which, when assembled, shall constitute one and the same document. The signature of any party to any counterpart of this Agreement or such other instrument shall be deemed a signature to, and may be appended to, any other counterpart hereof (or thereof). Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Agreement or any such other instrument) may be delivered electronically, including by facsimile transmission

and/or by e-mail delivery of a .PDF scan of such counterpart, and the same shall constitute good and valid execution and delivery for all purposes.

- 9.15. Estoppel Certificate. Each Member shall, within ten (10) days after written request by any Member, deliver to the requesting Person a certificate stating, to the Member's knowledge, that (a) this Agreement is in full force and effect; (b) this Agreement has not been modified except by any instrument or instruments identified in the certificate; and (c) there is no default hereunder by the requesting Person, or if there is a default, the nature and extent thereof. If the certificate is not received within such ten (10) day period, the Manager shall have the right to execute and deliver the certificate on behalf of the requested Member, without qualification, pursuant to the power of attorney granted in Section 5.6.1(ii), above.
- 9.16. <u>Investor Members' Representations and Acknowledgement of Risk.</u> Each Investor Member warrants and represents to the Manager that he, she or it:
 - 9.16.1 Has received, reviewed, and understood the Company's Private Placement Memorandum and the undersigned has relied on nothing other than the Private Placement Memorandum, this Agreement, and any associate subscription agreement in deciding whether to make an investment in the Company;
 - 9.16.2 Has received and reviewed certain business and financial information concerning the Company and any other documents requested by the Member in connection with his/her/its investment in the Company and his/her/its attorneys and accountants have been offered an ample opportunity to review such information;
 - 9.16.3 Is a sophisticated investor possessing an expertise in analyzing the benefits and risks associated with acquiring investments that are similar to the investment in the Company:
 - 9.16.4 Understands the risk involved with the Company's Business, including the risk of loss of such Member's entire investment;
 - 9.16.5 Understands that there is no guarantee that the Company will be financially successful or that the value of such Member's ownership interest and investment in the Company will appreciate or maintain its value;
 - 9.16.6 Has sufficient financial resources so that he/she/it can hold his/her/its securities indefinitely or could, without affecting his/her/its ability to satisfy his/her/its financial needs and personal contingencies, afford a complete loss of his/her/its investment;
 - 9.16.7 Has carefully read, reviewed and is familiar with this Agreement;

- 9.16.8 Has carefully reviewed all of the Risk Factors identified in the Company's Private Placement Memorandum therein, and recognizes that an investment in the Company carries with it a high level of risk and a significant possibility of loss of the entire investment;
- 9.16.9 Is aware (i) that there is no public market for the Class B Membership Units and/or the Class C Membership Units, if any, (ii) that it is not intended that such a market will develop or be created, and (iii) that it will not be possible to readily liquidate this investment;
- 9.16.10 Acknowledges and agrees that any interest earned on the Investor's investment may be used by the Company, and that such interest (if any) will not be refunded to the Investor; and
- 9.16.11 Will complete and sign a Subscription Agreement and, by so doing, will be deemed also to have executed this Agreement.

[Text Ends – Signatures Commence on the Following Page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed, or caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date set forth hereinabove.

COMPANY:

FUNDRISE 906 H STREET NE, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company

By: Fundrise Manager 906 H Street NE, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company, its Manager

Name: Benjamin S. Miller

Title: Manager

CLASS A MEMBER

FUNDRISE MANAGER 906 H STREET NE, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company

By: Name: Benjamin S. Miller

Title: Manager